

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 18 Cr. 333 (JGK)  
v. :  
AKSHAY AIYER, :  
Defendant. :  
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AS IMPERMISSIBLY DUPLICITOUS**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
Martin Klotz  
Michael S. Schachter  
Jocelyn M. Sher  
Samuel M. Kalar  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
T: (212) 728-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant Akshay Aiyer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Legal Standard ..... 2

II. The Indictment Challenges Many Different Types Of Conduct That Occurred At Different Times And Are Subject To Different Types Of Analysis..... 6

    A. The Indictment Challenges Four Different Behaviors That Are Potentially Subject To Per Se Condemnation. .... 6

    B. The Indictment Charges Multiple Types Of Information Sharing And Other Coordinated Activity That Are Subject To Rule Of Reason Analysis..... 8

    C. The Indictment Challenges Information Sharing Or Coordinated Trading Where The Relationship Between The Parties Is A Vertical, Buyer-Seller Relationship. .... 10

    D. On A Standalone Basis, Many Of The Behaviors Challenged By The Indictment Could Not Be Prosecuted For Statute Of Limitations Reasons..... 11

III. Mr. Aiyer Is Prejudiced By The Duplicitous Indictment..... 12

    A. Uncertainty In A Guilty Verdict And Jury Unanimity ..... 13

    B. Statute Of Limitations Implications..... 13

    C. Appropriate Sentencing ..... 14

IV. No Alternative Remedies Can Alleviate The Prejudice Mr. Aiyer Would Suffer If Tried Under The Duplicitous Indictment..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro</i> , 713 F. Supp. 587 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	9
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	10
<i>Black v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 465 (2010).....	15
<i>Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 10 CIV. 8 DAB, 2011 WL 1044898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2011), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	10
<i>Mooney v. AXA Advisors, L.L.C.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 3d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Polk Bros., Inc. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	9
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	5
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Abakporo</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3, 4, 5, 12
<i>United States v. Aracri</i> , 968 F.2d 1512 (2d Cir. 1992).....	3
<i>United States v. Beard</i> , 713 F. Supp. 285 (S.D. Ind. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 584 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>United States v. Burfoot</i> , 899 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	13

*United States v. Cataldo*,  
 No. S-84-CR-809 (JFK), 1990 WL 134896 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 1990).....16

*United States v. Margiotta*,  
 646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981).....13, 15

*United States v. Murray*,  
 618 F.2d 892 (2d Cir. 1980).....2, 12

*United States v. Nachamie*,  
 101 F. Supp. 2d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....3, 4

*United States v. Olmeda*,  
 461 F.3d 271 (2d Cir. 2006).....2

*United States v. Pierce*,  
 479 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2007) .....16

*United States v. SKW Metals & Alloys, Inc.*,  
 195 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999).....14

*United States v. Stavroulakis*,  
 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1992).....4

*United States v. Sturdivant*,  
 244 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2001).....2, 12

*United States v. Tutino*,  
 883 F.2d 1125 (2d Cir. 1989).....3, 12

*United States v. Ulbricht*,  
 No. 14-CR-68 KBF, 2015 WL 413426 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2015) .....15

*United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....5, 8, 12

*United States v. Wilson*,  
 629 F.2d 439 (6th Cir. 1980) .....16

*United States v. Wirsing*,  
 719 F.2d 859 (6th Cir. 1983) .....13

*United States v. Yakobowicz*,  
 427 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2005).....16

**Statues, Rules and Regulations**

18 U.S.C. 3282 (2018) .....14

U.S.S.G. § 2R1.1.....14

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 3 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 512 (4th ed.) .....16

**Other Authorities**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law, § 2000a (2018) .....6

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ANTITRUST RESOURCE MANUAL (Nov. 2017).....4, 7
